

Nos. 21-0130 & 21-0133 (Consolidated)

In the Supreme Court of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,
Respondent.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

AUDI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONER

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

PATRICK K. SWEETEN
Deputy Attorney General for
Special Litigation

NANETTE DINUNZIO
Associate Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

LISA A. BENNETT
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24073910
Lisa.Bennett@oag.texas.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. VW Germany and Audi Germany Have Minimum Contacts with Texas Such That Maintenance of This Suit Does Not Offend Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.	2
II. VW Germany and Audi Germany Cannot Escape Personal Jurisdiction in Texas Merely Because Texas Was Not the Only State Targeted.	7
A. Respondents’ authorities are not analogous because the claims here involve additional conduct that took place post- sale.....	7
B. The forum-targeting concept is essentially a restatement of the <i>Asahi</i> test.....	10
C. The contacts VW Germany and Audi Germany formed with other jurisdictions do not negate its purposeful contacts with Texas.	12
D. Texas’s regulatory interest in enforcing its law is relevant to the personal jurisdiction analysis.	15
E. VW Germany and Audi Germany did not structure their conduct to avoid Texas.	18
Prayer	22
Certificate of Service.....	23
Certificate of Compliance	23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anchia v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 230 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Benitez-Allende v. Alcan Aluminio do Brasil, S.A.</i> , 857 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5
<i>Cornerstone Healthcare Grp. Holding, Inc. v. Nautic Mgmt. VI, L.P.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 65 (Tex. 2016).....	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	18
<i>Guardian Royal Exch. Assurance, Ltd. v. Eng. China Clays, P.L.C.</i> , 815 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991)	17
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	17
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	6, 11, 14
<i>Luciano v. SprayFoamPolymers.com, LLC</i> , 625 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2021).....	2, 7, 8, 11, 14, 18, 20
<i>Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005)	5, 18
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	5, 14
<i>Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013)	5, 11, 17, 18

<i>Retamco Operating, Inc. v. Republic Drilling Co.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 333 (Tex. 2009).....	5, 7
<i>Rickman v. BMW of N. Am. LLC</i> , No. 18-04363, 2021 WL 1904740 (D.N.J. May 11, 2021).....	12
<i>Searcy v. Parex Res., Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016).....	6
<i>Siskind v. Villa Found. for Educ., Inc.</i> , 642 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. 1982)	18
<i>Skylift, Inc. v. Nash</i> , No. 09-19-00389-CV, 2020 WL 1879655 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Apr. 16, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.)	10
<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich</i> , 310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010).....	6, 9, 10, 14, 19, 20
<i>State by Swanson v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. A18-0544, 2018 WL 6273103 (Minn. Ct. App. 2018).....	15, 19
<i>Thornton v. Bayerische Motoren Werke AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ala. 2020) (mem. op.)	12
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016)	5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 14, 17, 19
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4, 21
<i>Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft v. State</i> , Nos. 03-19-00453-CV, 03-20-00022-CV, 2020 WL 7640037 (Tex. App.-Austin Dec. 22, 2020, pet. filed) (mem. op.)	10, 13, 15, 17, 21
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	4, 6
<i>Warren Chevrolet, Inc. v. Qatato</i> , No. 03-17-00298-CV, 2018 WL 6729855 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 21, 2018, no pet.) (mem. op)	10
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	18
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo DOT Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997) (mem. op.)	5

Statutes:

Tex. Water Code § 7.105(c)..... 15
